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Exemptions – Mortgage Brokers Licensing Act – Real Estate Agents, Brokers and Dealers – Crenshaw County





A licensed real estate agent or broker who sells, on credit, residential property located in Alabama that the agent or broker owns and that is secured by a security interest in the real property, in which the real estate licensee is the successor holder of the indebtedness and lien security, is exempt from licensure under the Mortgage Brokers Licensing Act.





A person who sells, on credit, residential property located in Alabama that the person owns and that is secured by a security interest in the real property, in which the person is the successor holder of the indebtedness and lien security, must obtain a license under the Act if the person sells and secures indebtedness on more than one piece of residential property during the year unless the person falls within some other exemption to the Act.





Dear Senator Mitchell:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





1.  Would any real estate licensee who sells resi�dential property that they own, on credit secured by a security interest in the real property located in Ala�bama and successor holder of the indebtedness and lien securing the property, be exempt from the Mortgage Brokers Licensing Act (“Act”)?





2.  Would any person who sells residential prop�erty that they own, on credit secured by a security in�terest in the real property located in Alabama and suc�cessor holder of the indebtedness and lien securing the property, be exempt from the Act?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





The Mortgage Broker Licensing Act is codified as sections 5-25-1 through 5-25-18 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 5-25-2(9) of the Act defines the term “mortgage broker” as “[a]ny person who directly or indirectly solicits, proc�esses, places, or negotiates mortgage loans for a borrower, or offers to solicit, process, place, or negotiate mortgage loans for a borrower.”  Ala. Code § 5-25-2(9) (Supp. 2003).  Section 5-25-2(1) defines “borrower” as a natural person who applies for a loan to be secured by a “single-family to four-family home to be occupied by the borrower as the borrower’s primary residence.”  Ala. Code § 5-25-2(1) (Supp. 2003).  As a result, the Act applies to brokers of residential mortgages only.





Your first question is whether a licensed real estate agent or broker, who sells Alabama property the agent or broker owns and also secures the indebted�ness with a lien on the property of which the agent or broker is the successor holder, must obtain a mortgage broker license under chapter 25 of title 5.  Sec�tion 5-25-3(12) provides the following exemption to the Act:  “Any licensed real estate salesperson or broker who provides mortgage loan assistance in the course of doing business.”  Ala. Code § 5-25-3(12) (Supp. 2003).  Thus, if the licensed real estate salesperson or broker acts “in the course of business,” the answer to your question is no, and the salesperson or broker may engage in the above-described transaction without obtaining a license under the Act.





Your second question is more broadly worded to include “anyone” who sells Alabama residential property he or she owns and also secures the indebted�ness with a lien on the property of which he or she is the successor holder.  In such a case, the Act provides a limited exemption from licensing.  Specifically, subsection (8) of section 5-25-3 exempts from licensing “[a]ny person who has acted as a mortgage broker on no more than one mortgage loan during the pre�ceding calendar year.”  Ala. Code § 5-25-3(8) (Supp. 2003).  Thus, if such a person does not fall under any other exemption to the Act and that person sells and secures the indebtedness on more than one piece of Alabama residential property during the calendar year, he or she must obtain a license under the Act.








CONCLUSION





A licensed real estate agent or broker who sells, on credit, residential property located in Alabama that the agent or broker owns and that is secured by a security interest in the real property in which the real estate licensee is the successor holder of the indebtedness and lien security, is exempt from licensure under the Mortgage Brokers Licensing Act.





A person who sells, on credit, residential property located in Alabama that the person owns and that is secured by a security interest in the real property, in which the person is the successor holder of the indebtedness and lien security, must obtain a license under the Act if the person sells and secures indebtedness on more than one piece of residential property during the year unless the person falls within some other exemption to the Act.





I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Jennifer M. Hagood, Legal Division, State Bank�ing Department.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General
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